STATE BOARD OF STATIONARY ENGINEERS
BUSINESS MEETING
MINUTES

Date: 

March 15, 2016
Time: 

10:15 a.m.
Location: 
500 N. Calvert Street



Room 302

Baltimore, MD 21202

Members Present:



Harold Norris, Chair
Gregory Restivo, Vice Chair
Karl Kraft, Chief Boiler Inspector  
Kevin McLeod, Industry Member

Brian Wodka, Industry Member

Gregory Denevan

Members Absent: 


None

DLLR Officials & Staff Present: 

Robin Bailey, Executive Director, Mechanical Boards
Sloane Fried Kinstler, Assistant Attorney General 
Naterra Bailey, Administrative Clerk 

Others Present: 

  

Charles Frederick, NAPE



Robert J. Bracey, Rogal Management Group

CALL TO ORDER: 

Chair, Harold Norris, called the Business Meeting of the Maryland State Board of Stationary Engineers to Order at 10:15 a.m. 
APPROVAL OF BUSINESS MEETING MINUTES   

The members reviewed the minutes of the Business Meeting held on January 19, 2016. Upon Mr.

McLeod’s Motion, and Mr. Restivo’s second, the Board unanimously voted to approve the minutes with corrections.  

APPROVAL OF EXECUTIVE SESSION MINUTES   
The members reviewed the minutes of the Executive Session held on January 19, 2016. Upon Mr. Restivo’s Motion, and Mr. Denevan’s second, the Board unanimously voted to approve the minutes as written.  

COMPLAINT COMMITTEE REPORT

The Complaint Committee dismissed one (1) complaint - SE 150001.

The Complaint Committee has one (1) open complaint, requesting for more information - SE 160003.

REVIEW OF PSI EXAMINATION STATISTICS AND LICENSE TOTALS 

PSI Exams submitted the following statistical summaries for January 2016: 

Stationary Engineer
     Candidates        
Passed

Failed
     
     Pass %




          Tested
	Stationary Engineer Grade 1
	8
	3
	5
	38%

	Stationary Engineer Grade 2
	3
	            0
	3
	0%

	Stationary Engineer Grade 3
	6
	            3
	3
	50%

	Stationary Engineer Grade 4
	2
	            1
	1
	50%

	Stationary Engineer Grade 5
	1
	0
	1
	0%

	                              TOTAL
	20
	7
	13
	35%


PSI Exams submitted the following statistical summaries for February 2016: 

Stationary Engineer
     Candidates        
Passed

Failed
     
     Pass %




          Tested
	Stationary Engineer Grade 1
	5
	1
	4
	20%

	Stationary Engineer Grade 2
	6
	            2
	4
	33%

	Stationary Engineer Grade 3
	5
	            2
	3
	40%

	Stationary Engineer Grade 4
	3
	            2
	1
	67%

	Stationary Engineer Grade 5
	7
	4
	3
	57%

	                              TOTAL
	26
	11
	15
	42%


Ms. Bailey reported that 20 candidates were tested in January 2016, 20 passed, 7 failed with a 35% passing rate. Ms. Bailey also reported that 26 candidates were tested in February 2016, 11 passed, 15 failed with a 42% passing rate. Since January of 2016, the passing rate is 39%, and since the inception of the test the overall passing rate is 36%.  There are currently 5,281 active licensees.
OLD BUSINESS 

During the last meeting Ms. Bailey presented the Frequently Asked Questions (“FAQs”) from the Stationary Engineers website to the Board members. Review of the FAQs was deferred until the next Board meeting. Mr. Norris appointed a committee which consists of Karl Kraft, Gregory Denevan and Gregory Restivo to review the FAQ.s. 

Ms. Bailey informed the Board that the Boiler Rules Meeting would be held on May 19. Ms. Bailey requested alternate dates for the joint meeting due to scheduling conflicts. 

NEW BUSINESS
Mr. Norris informed the Board members that they must complete their ethics report. 

CORRESPONDENCE 

None.
COUNSEL’S REPORT
None.

CHAIR’S REPORT

None.
EXECUTIVE SESSION

Upon Mr. Restivo’s Motion, and Mr. Denevan’s second, the Board unanimously entered into Executive Session, pursuant to § 3-305(b) (7) of the General Provisions Article, Annotated Code of Maryland, at 10:45 a.m., in the 3rd Floor Conference Room, 500 N. Calvert Street, Baltimore, MD 21202 in order to discuss Stationary Engineer license examinations, and receive advice of counsel pertaining to license candidates. Upon completion of the Executive Session the Board voted to return to the Business Meeting.

Upon Mr. McLeod’s motion and Mr. Restivo’s second the Board unanimously carried the motion to return to the Business Meeting at 10:55 p.m.  

APPROVAL OF FINDINGS OF EXECUTIVE SESSION

The members reviewed the findings of the Executive Session held on March 16, 2016.  Upon 
Mr. Denevan’s Motion, and Mr. Restivo’s second, the Board unanimously voted to approve the findings of the Executive Session.

ADJOURNMENT

Upon Mr. Restivo’s Motion, and Mr. McLeod’s second, the Board unanimously carried the motion to adjourn the meeting at 11:00 a.m.
_________________________


__________________________

Harold Norris, Chair




Date

Without Corrections ______



With Corrections ______ 
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